



February 13, 2020

Kim Warren Legal Secretary - Appellate Division Oregon Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, Oregon 97301 Public Utility Commission 201 High St SE Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398 Mailing Address: PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088 503-373-7394



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COLUMBIA BASIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., Petitioner,	TRANSMITTAL OF SHORTENED RECORD AND CERTIFICATE
v. PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON, Respondent, and	Appellate Court No. A173051 Agency Case No. UM 1818
UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. and WILLOW CREEK DAIRY, Intervenors-Respondents.	

I am enclosing an original and four copies of the record for Appellate Court No. CA A173051, in two boxes, including confidential envelopes. Please note that there are no confidential envelopes for the following party because their attorneys did not sign General Protective Order No. 17-093, and their copy is clearly marked:

Party Not Receiving Confidential Envelopes

Greg te Velde, dba Willow Creek Represented by Michael B. Collins

Please call me if you need further assistance.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

Meryl Wa

Cheryl Walker, Administrative Specialist 2 Administrative Hearings Division (503) 378-2849

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COLUMBIA BASIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,	TRANSMITTAL OF SHORTENED	
Petitioner,	RECORD AND CERTIFICATE	
V.	Appellate Court No. A173051	
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,	Agency Case No. UM 1818	
Respondent,		
and		
UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. and WILLOW CREEK DAIRY,		
Intervenors-Respondents.		

I, Cheryl Walker, Administrative Specialist 2, Public Utility Commission of Oregon, pursuant to ORS 183.482(4), list below and transmit herewith the original of the shortened record (UM 1818) under review in the above proceedings, except that wherein a copy of any document or paper is filed herein, I hereby certify that I have compared the copy with the original and that it is a true and correct copy of the original and the whole thereof.

<u>VOLUME I</u>		
Item	Description	Page
1	COLUMBIA BASIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.'s Petition for Judicial Review of Order of the Public Utility Commission of Order No. 19-350 and Order No. 19-221. Dated 12/27/19.	783-809
2	Order No. 19-350; DISPOSITION: RECONSIDERATION DENIED. Entered 10/29/19.	773-782
3	UEC's Response to Columbia Basin's Petition for Clarification and Reconsideration. Dated 9/16/19.	756a-772

4	COLUMBIA BASIN's Petition for Clarification and Reconsideration. Dated 8/30/19.	738-756
5	Order No. 19-221; DISPOSITION: COMPLAINT DISMISSED; DOCKET CLOSED. Entered 7/2/19.	719-737
6	UEC's Supplemental Brief. Dated 5/1/19.	697-718
7	COLUMBIA BASIN's Supplemental Brief. Dated 5/1/19.	503-696
	VOLUME II	
8	Chief ALJ Nolan Moser issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION DENIED. Dated 4/10/19.	495-502
9	COLUMBIA BASIN's Reply to UEC's Response Reply in Support of Request for Certification. Dated 4/4/19.	487-494
10	UEC's Response to Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative's Motion to Certify. Dated 3/28/19.	475-486
11	COLUMBIA BASIN's Request for Certification of Ruling and Official Notice. Dated 3/15/19.	463-474
12	UEC's Notice of Contact from Buyer of Willow Creek Dairy. Dated 3/7/19.	457-462
13	Chief ALJ Nolan Moser issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: PROCEEDINGS HELD IN ABEYANCE. Dated 2/28/19.	449-456
14	COLUMBIA BASIN's Status Report. Dated 2/15/19.	428-448
15	ALJ Nolan Moser issues Memorandum. Dated 1/15/19.	421-427
16	COLUMBIA BASIN's Reply Brief. Dated 12/22/17.	397-420
17	UEC's Response Brief. Dated 12/8/17.	371-396
18	STAFF's Reply Brief. Dated 12/8/17.	354-370
19	WILLOW CREEK's Letter stating it does not intend to file a Response Brief. Dated 12/8/17.	348-353
20	COLUMBIA BASIN's Opening Brief. Dated 11/17/17. (Confidential pages in Envelope No. 863(1).)	321-347
21	ALJ Sarah Rowe issues Scheduling Memorandum. Dated 10/23/17.	315-320

22	COLUMBIA BASIN's Reply Testimony of Thomas Wolff (CBEC/200, Wolff). Dated 10/13/17.	290-314
23	STAFF's Errata Filing to Staff/100, Gibbens-Rossow/6 to correct meter number. Dated 10/5/17.	283-289
24	UEC's Response Testimony of Josh Lankford (UEC/100/101, Lankford). Dated 9/28/17.	273-282
25	STAFF's Reply Testimony of Scott Gibbens and Paul Rossow (Gibbens-Rossow/100-105, Gibbens). Dated 9/28/17.	238-272
	VOLUME III	
26	WILLOW CREEK DAIRY's Response Testimony of Jeddie Qylett (WCD/100, Aylett). Dated 9/28/17.	224-237
27	COLUMBIA BASIN's Opening Testimony of Thomas Wolf (CBEC/100-112, Wolf). Dated 8/28/17. (Confidential pages in Envelope No. 863.)	139-223
28	ALJ Allan J. Arlow for ALJ Sarah Rowe issues Prehearing Conference Memorandum. Dated 7/26/17.	133-138
29	ALJ Sarah Rowe issues Prehearing Conference Memorandum. Notice of Contested Case Rights and Procedures attached. Dated 4/17/17.	126-132
30	WILLOW CREEK DAIRY's Petition to Intervene. Dated 3/28/17.	118-125
31	ALJ Sarah Rowe issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: MOTION TO BIFURCATE GRANTED. Dated 3/20/17.	110-117
32	Protective Order No. 17-093; DISPOSITION: MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER GRANTED. Dated 3/17/17.	99-109
	(NOTE: GREG TE VELDE, DBA WILLOW CREEK DAIRY did not receive confidential materials because Michael B. Collins did not sign the protective order.)	
33	UEC's Motion for Protective Order. Dated 3/16/17.	93-98
34	COLUMBIA BASIN's Response to Umatilla Electric Cooperative's Motion to Bifurcate. Dated 2/17/17.	82-92

35	UEC's Motion to Bifurcate. Dated 2/10/17.	72-81
36	UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE's Answer to Complaint. Dated 2/2/17.	59-71
37	In the Matter of the Complaint of COLUMBIA BASIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., against UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, Pursuant to ORS 756.500. Dated 1/13/17. Service/Acknowledgement letter served electronically to Complainant and via U.S. Mail to Respondent 1/13/17. Notice of Contested Case Rights and Procedures provided to	1-52
	parties.	55-58

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this $\frac{13^{+}}{13}$ day of February, 2020.

Cheryl Walker

Name:Cheryl WalkerTitle:Administrative Specialist 2Agency:Public Utility Commission of Oregon

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF OREGON County of MARION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Transmittal of Shortened Record Under Review and Certificate for UM 1818 is a true and correct copy of the original and of the whole thereof.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this $\frac{34}{13}$ day of February, 2020.

))

)

hery Walke

Name: Cheryl Walker Title: Administrative Specialist 2 Agency: Public Utility Commission of Oregon